Choco-Matic Whipped Hot Chocolate Dispenser
° Model 752 Portable or Waterline Connected

Manufactured
by
Karma, Inc.

500 Milford Street
Watertown, W1 53094
(920) 261-1424
(800) 558-9565
FAX (920) 261-3302
Email:karma@karma-inc.com
http://www.karma-inc.com

. SPECIFICATIONS

Electrical: Model 752 120V, 60 Hz A.C., 1335 Watts - 11.2 Amp
240V, 60 Hz A.C., 2450 Watts, 10.2 Amp

Plumbing: 1/4" O.D. flared flexible tubing tapped from 1/4" O.D. or
larger cold (or hot) waterline.

Unit Dimensions: 22 1/2'Hx 9 12"Wx 17" D.

Shipping Weight: (Approx.) 42 pounds

U o
® L/ FILEES30201 sp
water tank can cat

KARMA, Inec.

P.O. Box 433
500 Milford Street

@ Producers of dependable dispensing equipment Gz
-9565

for the food and beverage industries. Fax (620) 2613302
. 800-257-6806 -
KARMA dispensers are covered by one or more U.S. patents and applications and corresponding foreign patents and applications. mg{m&iﬁﬁgﬁm com
E-mail - karma-inc.com
P/N 5405 01/01

urns. Whén servicing or clea
. or move machine causing wate




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGTION e soesos s v seeeer e eeeees s 2
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE ......occccoccccersen SO
FUNCTION SWITCH - PORTABLE OPERATION ...c.c.ovveveeeeoeeeeseeeeeneessessssseneneeeee 3
PORTABLE BOTTLE OPERATION ..................... e eveeemerees e neeeesesseieen .3
FILL PRODUGT HOPPER ......occounreemeeeernmannns O SR 4

C FICa = ;j,Do NOT ATTEMPTTO -
THE HOT WATER IN WATER TANKCAN [ REPAIR, ADJUST OR
'CAUSE SEVERE BURNS. WHEN SERVICING * REPLACE COMPONENTS -
©OR CLEANING DO NOTTIPORMOVE | WITHOUT UNPLUGGING
 MACHINE CAUSING WATER TO SPILL e ¢ ELECTRICAL CORD.

Bl caution:




INTRODUCTION

’?ﬁwe Choco-Matic syrup based hot chocolate dispenser is designed to prt;vide 6—oﬁnces of whipped -
hot chocolate in only 7 seconds! The drink size can be adjusted from 5 to 9 ounces.

The Model 752 features an easily accessable, open top, hot water reservoir. This feature lends ease
" to on site service and de-liming. ' o _

The unit also features a stainless steel frame and cabinet, an easily'removable front dbor and dripvr
tray for fast cleaning, and a large 105 ounce open top product container that makes product loading
simple. S :

The "Karma-Whip" blending system is featured in this unit. The system serves a rich and creamy .
drink every time. o |

1. Before connecting the waterline to the dispenser, flush the incoming waterline by running water through it.
This will remove any foreign particles that may be in the waterline. ‘

2. Water supply: Connect 1/4"0.D. flared flexible waterline to the back of the unit using the flare nut provided.

3. Open the front door and check the position of the waterline/portable switch. The switch.should be in the up
position for waterline-conrected operation. ~ B o SR o

NOTE: The master switch, located behind the door on the right side of the front panel,.is a two poSitioh
rocker switch. -+ o . : . ' ‘

o UP position ....ccceueeene ON

» DOWN position -.... OFF

4. Push the master switch to the ON position (UP). . | R
| « Tank will begin filing. SRR o ‘ ’ : '
@ * Heater will turn on automatically. L '

S « Water will turn off when the water has reached the proper level in the tank.

» Allow approximately 20 minutes for the water to reach-proper serving temperature:’

-



_FUNCTION SWITCH - PORTABLE OPERATION

—J.1fthe dispehser was connected to a water supply, turn off water supply. Disconnect w_eterline from dispen: "

" 2. Open front door. - FIGURE #2 @
3. Push master switch down to the OFF posmon ' o A Vl N
' . | ' EFILL
4. Push the function switch down for portable operation. (See FIGURE #1) S TASKI\:/:IIHEN
. ON

5. Affix the 'REFILL TANK WHEN ON' decal below the light Iocated on the right front of the
" dispenser. (See FIGURE #2)

6 F|ll the tank until water touches the short probe. (See FIGURE #3) Hot or cold water may be )
used. However, hot water will shorten the heat-up time. : TR LEMEL PREE

* 7. Flip the master switch to the up (ON) position.

* Heater automatically turns on. o R 8\9
« Water will be to serving temperature in approximately 20 minutes. _ ‘
NOTE: IN PORTABLE USE THE PILOT LIGHT WILL GO ON
INDICATING THE WATER TANK MUST BE REFILLED. FIGURE #3

REFILLING WITH HOT TAP WATER WILL SHORTEN HEAT-UP TIME.

Portable Botile Assembly - Part Number 6543

1. Remove water tank cover.

DR NP R ' 6545
I_S;HALF,FULL'QFWATER,-"’,"-E'f . SRR 6543 @3 ONBOTILE
i BRAVSE - STt . PORTABLE
BOTTLE ASSY-

3. Remove bottle cap from bottle.
Fill bottle with water and reassemble cap tlghtly

‘4. Invert portable bottle assembly and insert into water tank.

5. Remove and refill bottle when the "low water" light comes on.
Water tank is now approximately half full.

k”‘;.:AUTION IT IS IMPORTANT TO INSURE THAT THE WATER TANK IS ONLY HALF FULL WHEN Q
INSERTING A FULL BOTTLE INTO THE WATER TANK. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL CAUSE THE
WATER TANK TO OVERFLOW WHEN THE FULL BOTTLE IS INSERTED.

-3-



CFILL PRODUCT HOPPER

@ Open the front door. Fill the product hopper with chocolate syrup. . B : o
2. Place cup under dispense spout.
3 Push and release green push-button sthch to dlspense one servmg

4, Sample the serving for a satlsfactory taste. The dlspenser has been factory setto dehver a finished drink size
© of six ounces.

~ RICHER/LEANER ADJUSTMENT = '
The desired taste of a serving is acquired by adjusting the water flow or the amount of product dispensed.
All Model 752's are factory-adjusted to deliver 5 oz. of water and 1 oz. of syrup. If a larger than 6 oz. drink size
is desired, both a water and syrup adjustment are reqUIred '
WATER ADJUSTMENT . A ' : . L o
1. Open door and locate adjustment block that is mounted to the right of whipping chamber on front of unit.

2. LEANER DRINK:
COUNTERCLOCKWISE MORE WATER

RICHER DRINK: Close the flow valve
CLOCKWISE LESS WATER

CHOCOLATE SYRUP ADJUSTMENT:

- 1. Open the front door. ; /M -
2.Loosen the two phillips screws on the right panel. - . A
: N |
3. The product strength is obtained by sliding the screws: 5
RICHER DRINK = DOWNWARD il
LEANER DRINK = UPWARD == .
—Rt%
1
c -
Figure 5 H




DAILY: (See Figure 6)
1. Dlsengage plunger rod retammg spring
| 2. Slide plunger rod assembly out of rod arm assembly.
3. Place container under dispense spout.
4. Push and release push button switch.

5. Repeat step 4 until enough hot water is dispensed to
thorough flush out the whipping chamber.

THOROUGH CLEANING - WEEKLY: (See Figure 7)

1. Follow the dally cleaning for the whipping chamber.
2. Rotate the product hopper (#8) 1/4 turn
counterclockwise. Lift the hopper up and pull out of
product retainer clip. (#10 A
.3. Pour contents of the product hopper into a sanmzed
* container. Cover the contalner and store at room ’
temperature.

DO NOT REFRIGERATE.
~ 4. Rinse hopper with hot water.
NOTE: HOW PRODUCT HOPPER IS ASSEMBLED.

5. Dlsengage the product rod retainer (#7) from the product
seal rod (#2). Remove product rod retainer from hopper.

6. Allow plunger rod assembly (#4) to drop through neck of
hopper.
7. ON plunger rod assembly, unscrew nut (#3) from sleeve.

8. Remove blender housing (See Flgure 8( by turnlng 1/4
- turn counterclockwise and pull away from the dispenser.

9 Wash all parts in warm water, about 100°F, and one
tablespoon of Ivory Liquid or an equxvalent mid
dishwashing soap.

i

WHEN ASSEMBLING HOPPER AND
| " MIXING CHAMBER, SOAK IN HOT

WATER PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY

_ Figure 6
. PLUNGER ROD
RETAINING SPRING
PLUNGER ROD ASSY.
Figure 7 1.
L
\\\‘ﬁ.
2 - -
N "o (.,

P
v
|




@ THOROUGH CLEANING - WEEKLY: (continued) e s
| - FIGlRE 8 TF% @
- 10. Mix 2/5 ounce of San-l-Queen sanitizer or thé equivalent . ,_' AR

~ which will equal 100 paris per million of chlorine when mixed
_with one gallon of 100°F warm water. PR

11. Submerge parts in sanitizing solution for.apprbximétely 3
minutes. Allow parts to air dry.

12. With a clean bottle brush and the sanitizing solution (See
Figure 9), wash the whipper blade (#1), shaft spacer (#2),
base seal (#3), slinger (#4), and blender base (#5). Allow to P
completely dry. ‘ -7

13. Reassemble.

14. To Flush - Refill product hopper with syrup. Dispense and
discard three servings. '

DELIME WATERTANK

1. Pléce thé mastef switch in the off position (DOWN).
2. Unplug the dispenser from the outlet.

3. Remove the product hopper.

4. After the water tank has cooled, remove the water tank cover and pour 4 ounces of a non-toxi imi
solution into the tank. Plug dispenser into outlet. P ontoxic defiming

5. Wait 2 hours or longer.

6. Unplug dispenser. Allow water to cool.

7. Empfy the water tank.

8. To rinse inside of tank, refill with éold Water.

9. Empty water tank at least two times. Then wipe inside of tank with a damp cloth.
10. Refill water tank. Plug dispenser into outlet.

11. Install product hoppers.

12. Dispense a serving to prime system.



PROBLEM ] PROBABLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION
DISPENSER WILL NOT WORK 1. Line cord not plugged lnto outlet. 1. Plug into outlet.”
T ‘ ‘ ] 2. Outlet dead in store. 2. Check circuit breaker in store
3. Master on/off switch not on. ‘3. Turn power switchon.
4. Wires off master switch. 4. Check for loose wires on master
switch.
5. Defective master switch. 5. Replace master switch.
6. Tripped or defective high limit switch. 6. Reset orreplace high limit.
WATER TANK WILL NOT FILL. 1. Master switch not on. . Turn master switch on.
2. Water supply not on. . Turn water supply on.

3
4,
5
6

. Stuck or frozen inlet valve

diaphragm.
Defective inlet valve.

. Defective circuit board.
. Sensor probes bent and touching

side of tank or themselves.

O TN =

. Disassemble inlet valve. Clean

diaphragm.

. Replace inlet valve.
. Replace circuit board.
. Straighten probes.

DISPENSER DOES NOT
DISPENSE WATER

| (WITHWATER IN TANK.)

P w. N

. Wire disconnected from dispense

valve.

. Flow control valve clqsed.
. Water dispehsé valve plugged up.

. Water dispense valve defective.

. Connect wires.

. Open flow control

Leaner Procedure.

- See RlCTI
. Disassemble water dispense va ve

and clean.

4. Replace water dispense valve.

DISPENSER OVERFLOWS

NHWN =

. Inlet valve leaking.

. Defective inlet valve.

. Wire off sensor probe.

. Defective sensor probe.

. Sensor probes not mounted

vertically.

A WN =

. Disassemble inlet valve and clean.
. Replace inlet valve.

. Replace wire.

. Replace sensor board.

. Check position of probes.

WATER DRIPS OR FLOWS QUT 1. Foreign particles inside dispense 1. Disassemble dispense valve and
OF SPOUT WITH ‘ valve. clean diaphragm.
POWER OFFE. 2. Torn diaphragm in dispense valve. 2. Replace diaphragm.

3. Defective dispense valve. 3. Replace dispense valve.

4. Inlet valve not completely closing. 4. Clean inlet valve and diaphragm.
DISPENSER WILL NOT ..Master switch not on. . Turn switch on.
START WHEN BUTTON . Push button switch defective. . Replace switch.
IS PRESSED . Loose or disconnected wires. . Check for loose wires to push-

O WN =

. Loose relay.
. Defective relay.

(S0 WN -

button switch or relay.

. Insure relay is plugged in.
. Replace relay. :

ot water in water tank can

"burns. When servicing or cleaning do not tip
-or move machine causing water to spill.

DO NOT ATTEMP TO REPAIR, ADJUST OR REPLACE COMPONENTS WITHOUT UNPLUGGING ELECTRICAL CORD.
. ..




(DISPENSER IS HEATING)

N -

. Disconnected wires.

- PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION.
DISPENSER STARTS BUT 1. Push-button switch defective. 1. Replace push-button switch.
WILL NOT STOP. 2. Plunger mechanism stuck or 2. Check to see nothing is restricting

' restricted. plunger in hopper.

3. Cam switch on vend motor 3. Adjust or replace switch.

defective. ”
DISPENSES COLD SERVING 1. Full initial heat up period needed " | 1. Allow enough time for initial heat
' (10 to 20 minutes). up.
2. Disconnected. wires on heater or 2. Connect wires.
. sensor board.

3. Defective thermostat. 3. Replace thermostat

4, Heater defective 4. Replace heater.

5. Sensor board defective. 5. Replace sensor board.
DISPENSER DOES NOT START . Defective push-button switch. 1. Replace switch.

2. Connect wires.

DOES NOT DISPENSE PRODUCT
; (PRODUCT IN THE HOPPER).

1. Product housing outlet gummed up
with product.

2. Plungerrod not fastened to plungér

" arm assembly.

3. Motor coupling broken or motor
bearing stuck.

1. Dissemble and clean hopper.

2. Attach plunger rod assembly inside
hopper to plunger arm assembly
at the top of the inner compart-
ment.

. Replace vend motor.

w

DISPENSER LEAKS SYRUF.

1°. Product seal nicked or damaged
preventing complete seating to
product hopper spout.

2. Product hopper spout nicked or
damaged.

1. Replace product seal.

2. Replace product hopper.

CHOCOLATE RUNS DOWN FRONT
PANEL BELOW BLENDER BASE.

1. Blender seal or shaft seal not on
motor shaft or in blender seal.

2. Blender seal and shaft seal no
longer functioning.

. Install blender seal or shaft seal.

-

2. Replace seals.

WILL NOT WHIP PRODUCT.

1. Whipper motor defective.
2. Whipper blade missing.

N -

. Replace whipper motor.
. Replace whipper blade.

CAUTIO!

The hot water in water tank can cause severe

burns. When servicing or cleaning do not tip
or move machine causing water to sgill. .-

DO NOT ATTEMP TO REPAIR, ADJUST OR REPLACE COMPONENTS WITHOUT UNPLUGGING ELECTRICAL CORD.

-8-




3420
PRODUCT SEAL ROD

2337
RETAINING NUT

* WHEN ASSEMBLING -

 HOPPER AND MIXING -
N CHAIVIBER SOAKIN . °
- 5}HOT WATER PRIOR TO_ .
. ASSEIVIBLY .

73 -
HOPPER RETAINER CLIP
(2 REB.)

3474
RETAINER CLIP

421
PLUNGER ROD

)

5356
PLUNGER - WASHER

12016
PLUNGER DISC

PRODUCT SEAL RETAINER

3413
- PRODUCT CONTAINER

416
PRODUCT SEAL

13




(2L

. -~ . AVSL d130
-~ L¥INL ASSY 3000
AOVZ 3ATVA ﬂmm . 1062 E0SE
ASTT 3AWA LINI HILIAS WY
; _ 2a6e T ;
] e :
- BvLS 10V S0LDH & J . A0¥2 1LY 1071
._ N . . o £96s - -
- | mme. mmmmT)D . > AGH N._E.mz mwwwm - - ASTL 101 :m._mn_ .
A0LINND) -7 Ry _ S
i /0w |
e NI HaY el /o T T o
, N J0LON i < ONESTEH
AOVZ O3VOB 30SN3S ~ LLYE : vIvE
. wK s m_& . Ple
AHL OYDR AOSNS M e 3096 I
_ AL . : 1I¥E

#3VdS
86401

O 2) &
_ SIS _
L 04 ONILLL L3WI o e | s : s
- B
. : LE L¥EI |/|/\a . wmé \
. | ElVE .
S BB e . e
! £69E -~ HILIAS
| T~ 2l
“ SI0B WNIRE3
ASSY ONIHES /A WY oo . HILIAS
. W . 21401
NLLEND S M0 i | 4
s ASIT SDLOH 33¢dHA HOLTES ]
r L K E1v01
PEaEN . EWd L4
ASSY KaY 003 . . | 0

90%€ : -7 ~
LNHLSTITDY ONIOVIIV - ING3S 1626
e ooy BT

dMIMY 7 dINwIT- ONIOVIDVd - d3ddvaM  EECB ONIOYADVd - 20vE8  OECE
SYeE . ZEYE INIDYADVG - (2) WOLLDA ONV dOL  2ECA NOLYD  EBIS

'




12556

STAND TLBE . - GASKET

BS A "a&mC)®3 ,

NUT ,,' X
: : TANK COVER

! .
~ 1
WASHER :
- 5336 - 120V I

OVERFLOW TUBE

Bm-—Jf\\\\

INLET TUBE ASSY

NLIT 7
5.8 —/
WASHER
8870
® Pm%smw——\\\j{;>
8663 —
HEATER 240V
= WASHER
ww -
WASHER 61l
. THERMOSTAT 30 .
NUT ; |
. 9151 .
(3 RED.) | fi:::!§§ff_ -
| — 1351
12581 [L‘\\\\\~<i!::;§?j
CDNNECTDE | / P 3461
DRAIN
o V,a~’ - NIT SUPPLIED
10659 ” 2 By VENDIR
VALVE 240V 311
| NLT
WASHER
© 8093 PACKAGE TANK COVER LOCK ., 5084
@ 6805 COVER STANDARD HIGH LIMIT
@ 1065 VALVE 120V 3580

- @ 886l - HEATER 120V

TANK SLPPORT 1321(03)

-11-




(V0)ICEL

| 1NN
dWv1D)  [GE]
< AOV2 85901

- ANDIIIS 39
i

ADCT BS801 a0 II/ By st

ANIHIW |

ASSY ND'3AD 3601
o ol

ZARED RN

[z | ONIS-O

pzzl | and

12-




FUNCTION @

N

PART
NUMBER HARDWARE DESCRIPTION aTy
1351 Brass Locknut 1 Overflow Tube _
9489 Silicone washer 1 A
313 Nut 1/2 - 13 nylon 1 | . ‘Probe
1351 - Brass Locknut 1> Inlet Tube Assembly
9489 Silicone washer 1. ' -
1369 Hose clamp 1
- Nut 1/2 - 20> supplied w/heater Thermostat mtg. bracket
- Flat washer > supplied w/heater
9489 Silicone washer 2
301 Nut 8-32 -2 Tank support bracket
2179 Fitting half union | Waterline
4572 Pipe thread bulkhead 1 Waterline
434 Screw 6-32 x 1/4 3 Sensor board
3694 - Heyco 1 Line cord
2902 Bumper foot 4 Cabinet botton
200 Screw, phillips 8-32 x 1/4 long 4
497 Screw 4-40 x 1/2 phillips machine 2 Cam switch to bracket
433 SCREW 8-32 X 1/4 4 Motor bracket
503 Lockwasher #08 4 :
488 Set Screw 1 Cam for motor
426 Screw 6x3/8 - 4 Side panels
444 Screw, slotted truss hd. 10-32 x 1/2 long 2 Drip tray -
2460 Spacer ' 2
302 Nut hex 10-32 2
500 Lockwasher #10 2
3814 Spacer 2 Whipper motor
503 Lockwasher, #8 internal 2
322 Nut, hex 8-32 x 1/4 x 3/32 2
433 Screw 8-32 x 1/4 2 Product retainer clip
503 Lockwasher, #8 internal 2 o
314 Retaining nut 1 Power switch
6145 Switch boot 1 Function switch
433 Screw 8-32 x 1/4 2 Richer/eleaner adjustment
3519 Mounting bolt 1 Connecting arm
2096 *C" Retainer 1 Rod-arm assembly
433 Screw, phillips 8-32 x 1/4 long 4 Rod mounting bracket
503 Lockwasher, #8 internal 4
434 Screw, philips 6-32 1/4 1 Plunger rod retaining spring
501 Lockwasher, #6 internal 1
435 Screw phillips 6-32 x 3/8 L 2 Magnetic Gatch
521 Flatwasher #6 stainless steel 2 ’ :

13-




HIGH
Ll

T .
THERMO -
S - R, SE—-te_ - -

BAN/WH
YEL R -
ON/OFF ] T Ri1gy S
Bk 5w : - WATERLINE - =
m PORTABLE SW Wit
ga}’s\é‘ﬁz wH
‘RO, ,gw By HEATER WH
I 3 ‘L THERMO INDICAT OR
S0, B HRET wH
X & o © Bad
£ x| >
X~ [t cr WH WH
al l 1
o
M L(')- E_ GRN
PC. -t
- BGARD =
& 'LRY - Low
oR ' VLY EH,
v/vww WH-
VERD 3W ’ B
BLU WH_ |
: F——FR‘ODUCTTOT_QR T
s . . .
CAM SW 5 yLT
BRN - RO BLK BLx
) < el WHIPPER MOTOR
BLU | WH
N — VEND. VALVE
WH
MODEL 752 = CE950A
— BLADX WHITE
»&9147 . s SO }Og
THRG 03 WEDNE 18V
VOFF . JPRaEsy WW W
hy lé BN IHET
= LS YILVE
0% )
™ moala W wl
12T ORI - /) B eama——
g B —"
,EEL}U\H _ W
—m“ﬁ.@l
p.C. H
it f P -
H
m /w 3]
ao Y
] L]
o Y F_‘E PROLCT MITR
BN M! C ‘ e '; ' -89 Bx
Y - BIE | B IR . W
g. YBO YALYE
=]
LAY ;]
2]

MODEL 752 #C63478

-14-



Karma warrants, except as hereinafter provided, as follows:

1. That each product sold hereunder which is manufactured by KARMA shall be free of defects in materi-
‘als or workmanship for a period of one year after installation or 1 year after shipment thereof. This
warranty is void in cases of damage in transit, negligence, faulty installation, abuse, abnormal usage,
misuse, accidents, or failure to maintain the product according to the instruction manual provided. This
warranty does not cover malfunctions due to dirty or clogged waterlines, lime-related conditions, or
other conditions related to the local water supply. THERE IS NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY; KARMA
HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MER-
CHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE INDICATED BY PURCHASER TO
KARMA.

2. The sole obligation of KARMA hereunder shall be limited to repair or replacement, at the option of
KARMA, of any defective products expressly warranted under the terms of this Agreement. This obliga-
tion does not include the cost or expense of travel time by service personnel, but does include the cost
or expense of actual time spent to remove and replace a defective part or product. This obligation shall
be conditioned upon receipt of KARMA of written notice specifically describing any defect or defects
promptly after discovery. KARMA reserves the right to inspect products claimed to be defective and
covered by warranty, either at Purchaser's location or at KARMA's principal place of business in Watertown,
Wisconsin, freight pre-paid; the place of such inspection to be determined solely at the option of KARMA.
Final determination as to whether a product is actually defective rests with KARMA. A defective product
shall not be otherwise returned to KARMA unless specifically authorized by KARMA.

3. KARMA will not assume responsibility, pay expenses or accept invoices for unauthorized service, é :
pairs, or replacement with respect to its products, even if defective. KARMA assumes no liability for
labor charges incidental to the adjustment, service, repairing, removal or replacement of its products, or
for the expense of repairs or any other direct or indirect costs incurred by Purchaser with respect to such
products, except when approved in advance by KARMA.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

NO CLAIM MADE HEREUNDER BY THE PURCHASER, WHETHER AS TO GOODS DELIVERED OR
FOR NONDELIVERY SHALL BE GREATER THAN THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE GOODS IN RE-
SPECT OF WHICH SUCH CLAIM IS MADE. KARMA SHALL UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES BE LI-
ABLE FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFITS OR ANY OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
OR FOR DAMAGES IN THE NATURE OF PENALTIES.

i

365 DAYS/24 HOUR FAX BACK SERVICE

TO QUICKLY OBTAIN COPIES OF ONE OR MORE OF THE PAGES OF THIS MANUAL, CALL

1-800-558-9565 OR 920-261-1424 AND SELECT 152 ON KARMA'S GREETING MENU. THEN g 2

FOLLOW THE VOICE PROMPT INSTRUCTION TO HAVE THE DESIRED INFORMATION
AUTOMATICALLY FAXED BACK TO YOU.



